



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 3/2026 & I.A. 574/2026**

GYAN CHAND SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Gaur, Mr. Pulkit
Srivastava, Mr. Ranjit Mishra, Mr.
Tanishq Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Apoorva Bhumes, Ms. Madhavi
Khare Advs. for Respondent No. 4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

28.01.2026

%

TEST.CAS. 3/2026

1. The present petition under Section 276 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 has been filed by the Petitioner for grant of probate in respect of a Will dated 07.03.2022 executed by Late Sh. Swaroop Chand Sethi.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for Respondent No.4 accepts notice.
4. On taking steps, let notice be issued to Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 5 to 7, through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.
5. In addition, publication shall be effected through one Hindi and one English newspaper. Let the draft notice for publication be placed before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on the next date of hearing.
6. The concerned SDM shall place on record the valuation report of the



movable and immovable assets before the next date of hearing.

7. Objections, if any, to be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

8. List on 18.03.2026 before the Ld. Joint Registrar.

I.A. 574/2026

1. This application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner, for restraining the Respondents from disposing of or creating third-party interest in the subject properties as mentioned in the Will dated 07.03.2022.

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned Counsel appearing for Respondent No.4 accepts notice.

4. On taking steps, let notice be issued to Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 5 to 7, through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.

5. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 05.05.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JANUARY 28, 2026

S. Zakir