



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 3/2026**

GYAN CHAND SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Harsh Parashar and Ms. Kanu

Garg, Advs. for R-3

Ms. Madhavi Khare, Adv. for R-4 &

7

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

07.07.2026

I.A. 17076/2026 (filed by R-3 u/S 151 CPC seeking condonation of 90 days in filing reply to the petition)

&

I.A. 17136/2026 (filed by D-3 u/S 151 CPC seeking condonation of 90 days delay in filing reply to I.A. 574/2026)

1. Let notice be issued to the petitioner through all approved modes, on taking necessary steps on behalf of the applicant for the next date of hearing.
2. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the next date of hearing.
3. Put up for completion of pleadings and arguments on both applications on 04.08.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 7, 2026/tp