



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC011084582025
+ **TEST.CAS. 3/2026**
GYAN CHAND SETHIPetitioner
Through: (Appearance not given)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondent
Through: Mr. Vishal Singh, Adv. for R-2, 5 & 6
Mr. Abhinav & Ms. Kanu Garg,
Advs. for R-3
Mr. Apoorva Bhumes and Ms.
Madhavi Khare, Advs. for R-4 & 7

CORAM:

SH. ARUN GOEL (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

05.08.2026

I.A. 17076/2026 (filed by R-3 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of 90 days delay in filing reply to the petition)

&

I.A. 17136/2026 (filed by R-3 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of 90 days in filing reply to I.A. 574/2026)

1. Learned counsel for petitioner seeks some more time to file reply.
2. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter with copy to opposite party.

I.A. 20729/2026 (filed by R-5 seeking condonation of 43 days delay in filing reply to the petition)

3. Learned counsel for petitioner appeared, accepted the notice and seeks



time to file reply.

2. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter with copy to opposite party.

TEST.CAS. 3/2026

3. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 06.08.2026.

**ARUN GOEL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 5, 2026/tp